

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re RELIABILITY PLANS OF ELECTRIC
UTILITIES FOR 2017-2021

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158305
Court of Appeals No. 340600
Lower Court Case No. 00-01897

v

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,
Appellant, and

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,
and MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS
ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158306
Court of Appeals No. 340607
Lower Court Case No. 00-01897

v

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,
Appellant, and

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION, and MICHIGAN ELECTRIC
AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158307
Court of Appeals No. 340600
Lower Court Case No. 00-01897

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION,
Appellant, and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, and
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS
ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,
Appellee,

Supreme Court Case No. 158308
Court of Appeals No. 340607
Lower Court Case No. 00-01897

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION,
Appellant, and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, and
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS
ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

**ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.'S RESPONSE TO MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF ACT 341 PROHIBITS AN INDIVIDUAL LCR.....7

 1. ACT 341 Mandates That the MPSC's Resource Adequacy Requirements be Consistent with MISO's Requirements.7

 2. The MPSC Unlawfully Seeks to Infer Authority to Create New Standards.....8

 3. The Zonal Requirement in Act 341 Further Demonstrates that an Individual Local Clearing Requirement is not Authorized Under the Statute.....10

 B. MISO'S FRAP IS NOT AN ANALOGUE FOR WHAT THE COMMISSION HAS IMPOSED.11

 C. CONSULTATION WITH MISO DOES NOT CONFER UNBRIDLED DISCRETION ON THE MPSC.....13

 D. THE PROCEEDING BELOW WAS NOT A RATEMAKING PROCEEDING.15

 E. THE MPSC RAISES A SERIES OF RED HERRINGS WHICH SHOULD BE DISREGARDED.....17

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Attorney General v Public Svc Comm'n,
269 Mich App 473, 480; 713 NW2d 290 (2006)..... 6

Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Bd of Educ,
455 Mich 285, 298; 565 NW2d 650 (1997)..... 10

City of Coldwater,
500 Mich at 167 11

Consumers Power Co v Mich Pub Serv Comm,
460 Mich 148, 155; 596 NW2d 126 (1999)..... 6, 9

Herrick Dist Library,
293 Mich App at 582-583 13

Mason Co. Civic Research Council v. Mason Co.,
343 Mich. 313, 326-327, 72 N.W.2d 292 (1955) 9

Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v FERC,
373 F3d 1361, 1370; 362 US App DC 314 (DC Cir, 2004) 7

MISO Transm'n Owners v FERC,
860 F3d 837, 839 (6th Cir 2017) 7

MISO, Inc,
84 FERC ¶ 61,231, 62,138-40, 1998 WL 770197 (Sept 16, 1998) 7

North Dakota v Heydinger,
15 F Supp 3d 891, 896 (D Minn 2014)..... 7

Rovas,
482 Mich at 108 10

Taylor v Mich Public Utilities Comm'n,
217 Mich 400, 402-403; 186 NW 485 (1922) 10, 13

Union Carbide, Supra,
428 N.W. 2d 322..... 9

Statutes

MCL 460.6w(6) 2, 4, 8, 13
